

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 19-15231**

---

**CITIZENS FOR FREE SPEECH, LLC and MICHAEL SHAW,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v.  
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; ALAMEDA COUNTY EAST COUNTY  
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS; FRANK J. IMHOFF,  
SCOTT BEYER, and MATTHEW B. FORD, in their official  
capacities as members of the Alameda County East County Board  
of Zoning Adjustments,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

**D.C. No. 4:18-cv-00834-SBA  
U.S. District Court Northern District of California, Oakland**

---

**FRANK C. GILMORE, ESQ.  
California Bar No. 283859  
ROBISON, SHARP, SULLIVAN & BRUST  
71 Washington Street  
Reno, Nevada 89503  
Telephone: (775) 329-3151  
Facsimile: (775) 329-7941  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-  
CITIZENS FOR FREE SPEECH, LLC and  
MICHAEL SHAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** ..... i

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** .....1

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** .....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 4

**A. The Prior Action**..... 5

**B. The 2017 Notice to Abate and the 2018 Action**..... 9

        1. The County’s Abatement Procedure. ..... 11

        2. The 2018 Action. .....12

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....14

**ARGUMENT** .....17

**A. Standard of Review** .....17

**B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Awarding Fees Based on Its Flawed Analysis of Younger Abstention** .....17

        1. The District Court’s Younger analysis was flawed ..... 18

        2. The District Court abused its discretion in awarded fees under Younger using an “Unreasonableness” Test ..... 22

3. The District Court had already exercised jurisdiction by entering its Order Denying Citizens’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction without referencing Younger; the County waived its right to rely on Younger as a proper basis for dismissal ..... 25

C. **The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Concluding that Citizens’ Due Process Claims Were Frivolous** ..... 28

D. **The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Accepting the County’s Facially Excessive Lodestar Calculation** ..... 34

**CONCLUSION** ..... 38

**STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES** ..... 39

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO FED R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) and CIRCUIT RULE 32-1** ..... 40

**ADDENDUM** ..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Authority**

*AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden*, 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20, 21

*Barry v. Fowler*, 902 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 16, 17

*Blue v. Dep't of Army*, 914 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 23

*Buckheit v. Dennis*, 573 Fed.Appx. 662 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 24

*Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.*, 523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16, 34

*Casey v. Albertson's Inc.*, 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir.2004) ..... 22

*Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC*,  
434 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 15, 16, 23, 24, 26

*Citizens for Free Speech, LLC, v. County of Alameda*,  
114 F.Supp.3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 6

*CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC*, 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016) ..... 23

*Gonzalez v. City of Maywood*, 729 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013) .....16, 34

*Harris v. Maricopa Cty. Superior Court*, 631  
F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 24

*Hughes v. Rowe*, 449 U.S. 5, (1980) ..... 24, 25

*Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network*, 969  
F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....31, 32, 33

*Karam v. City of Burbank*, 352 F.3d 1188, 1195 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

<i>Kendall–Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson</i> , 212 F.3d 995 (7th Cir.2000) .....	27
<i>Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	34, 35, 37
<i>Manufactured Home Communities Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>McConnell v. Critchlow</i> , 661 F.2d 116 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>McGrath v. County of Nevada</i> , 67 F.3d 248 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Moore v. Permanente Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 443 (9th Cir.1992) .....	17
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619, 626, 106 S.Ct. 2718, 91 L.Ed.2d 512 (1986) .....	26
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. County of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Rynearson v. Ferguson</i> , 903 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose</i> , 546 F.3d 1087, 1092 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. Metropolitan Property and Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 483 F.Supp. 673 (D.Conn.1980) .....	27, 28
<i>Spivey v. Barry</i> , 665 F.2d 1222 (D.C.Cir.1981) .....	28
<i>Tutor-Saliba Corp. v. City of Hailey</i> , 452 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 24

*Walnut Properties, Inc. v. Whittier*, 861 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir.1988) .... 26, 28

*Watson v. Cty. of Yavapai*, 240 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Ariz. 2017) ..... 24

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38

**Statutes**

Circuit Rule 32-1 ..... 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a) ..... 3, 13, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 38

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201, et seq. .... 33

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 13, 15, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 1, 13, 15, 18, 38

**Ordinances**

Alameda County Ordinance Code, Title 7,  
Chapter 17.18 ..... , Addendum pp.1-2

Alameda County Ordinance Code, Title 17,  
Chapter 17.59 ..... 11, Addendum pp. 3-11

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.18.010 ..... 6

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.18.120 ..... 6, 7, 10, 29

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.18.130 ..... 6



Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.52.520(A) ..... 8, 9

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.030 ..... 11

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.040 ..... 11

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.060 .....12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.090 .....12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.100 .....12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.120 .....12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.190 .....12
